

No. A09-1493

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN COURT OF APPEALS

*In the Matter of Qwest's Minnesota Performance
Assurance Plan (MPAP)*

Minnesota Department of Commerce,

Relator,

vs.

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ALISON C. ARCHER
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 031934X

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128
(651) 727-1408

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT
MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES
COMMISSION

KAREN FISTAD HAMMEL
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0253029

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101
(651) 747-1248

ATTORNEY FOR RELATOR
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
The Telecommunications Act of 1996.....	3
Qwest's Entry into the Long-Distance Market	5
State Wholesale Service Quality.....	7
Tier 2 Special Fund Proceeds.....	8
SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
II. THE COMMISSION'S DECISION THAT THE TIER 2 SPECIAL FUND BALANCE IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE DEPOSITED INTO THE STATE'S GENERAL FUND BECAUSE IT IS NOT SETTLEMENT OF LITIGATION OR POTENTIAL LITIGATION IS NOT AN ERROR OF LAW.....	12
A. Minnesota Statute § 16A.151 Does Not Govern The Tier 2 Special Fund.....	12
B. The Commission did not Commence, Pursue, or Settle Litigation, or Settle a Matter that Could Have Resulted in Litigation.....	13
III. THERE IS NO COMMISSION PRECEDENT THAT ADDRESSES THE ISSUE BEFORE THIS COURT.....	18
IV. THE COMMISSION'S AUTHORITY OVER GENERAL SERVICE QUALITY ISSUES IS NOT IN CONFLICT WITH THE COMMISSION'S DECISION THAT THE TIER 2 SPECIAL FUND DEPOSITS NOT BE DISTRIBUTED TO THE GENERAL FUND.....	21
V. THE COMMISSION DID NOT MAKE AN ARBITRARY FINDING.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
STATE CASES	
<i>Arvig Telephone Co. v. Northwestern Bell</i> , 270 N.W.2d 111 (Minn. 1978).....	11
<i>Brinks, Inc. v. Minnesota Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 355 N.W.2d 446 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984).....	11
<i>Cable Communications Bd. v. Nor-West Cable Communications P'ship</i> , 356 N.W.2d 658 (Minn. 1984).....	10
<i>In re the Application of Grand Rapids Public Utilities Commission To Extend Its Assigned Service Area</i> , 731 N.W.2d 866 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	23
<i>In re Detailing Criteria and Standards for Measuring an Electric Utility's Good Faith Efforts in Meeting the Renewable Energy Objectives Under Minn. Stat. § 216B.1691</i> , 700 N.W.2d 533 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005), aff'd, 714 N.W.2d 426 (Minn. 2006).....	11
<i>In re Excess Surplus Status of Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Minn.</i> , 624 N.W.2d 264 (Minn. 2001).....	1, 10, 11
<i>In re Quantification of Environmental Costs</i> , 578 N.W.2d 794 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....	23
<i>In the Matter of Qwest's Wholesale Service Quality Standards</i> , 702 N.W.2d 246 (Minn. 2005).....	16
<i>Markwardt v. State Water Resources Bd.</i> , 254 N.W.2d 371 (Minn. 1977).....	10
<i>Owens v. Water Gremlin Co.</i> , 605 N.W.2d 733 (Minn. 2000).....	1, 13
<i>Quinn Distribution Co. Inc. v. Qwast Transfer</i> , 181 N.W.2d 696 (Minn. 1970).....	11
<i>Reserve Mining Co. v. Herbst</i> , 256 N.W.2d 808 (Minn. 1977).....	11

<i>Vicker v. Starkey</i> , 265 Minn. 464, 122 N.W.2d 169 (1963).....	10
<i>Vlahos v. R&I Constr. of Bloomington, Inc</i> , 676 N.W.2d 672 (Minn. 2004).....	1, 13
<i>White v. Minnesota Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 567 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	11

FEDERAL STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 251(c).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 252(a).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 252(b)	4
47 U.S.C. § 271(a).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 271(c)(2)(B).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 271(d)(3)(C)	4, 14

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 14.69 (2008)	9, 10
Minn. Stat. § 16A.151	passim
Minn. Stat. § 216B.52	9
Minn. Stat. § 237.76-772.....	19
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 (2008)	1, 13
Minn. Stat. ch. 14	9
